
In Re: 

Th'THE DEPARTMENT OF I SL!lA CE, FI A CL~ 
INSTITUTION AND PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATIO 

TATE OF MISSOURI 

) 

Al\llERICAN HERITAGE LIFE 
) Market Conduct Investigation 
) umber 12023-60534-LH 

IN URA1 CE COlVfPA'.\TY AJC #6053-t) ) 

ORDER OF THE DIRECTOR 
~() J 

NOW. on this ;,o day of~l.) l , 20 13. Director John M. Huff, after consideration 

and re, iew of the market conduct investigation of American Heritage Life Insurance Company 

(NAIC :i:12023-60534-U I). (hereafter referred to as .. the Company .. ) investigation number 

12023-60534-LH, conducted by the Division of Insurance Market Regulation pursuant to 

§374. l901 and the Stipulation of Sealement ( .. Stipulation .. ). does hereby issue the following 

orders: 

This order, issued pursuant to §374.046.15, RSMo (Cum. Supp. 2013) and §374.280 is in 

the public interest. 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that, the Company and the Division of Insurance Market 

Regulation ha, ing agreed to the Stipulation, the Director does hereby approve and agree co the 

Stipulation. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Company shall not engage in any of the violations of 

la,\: and regulations set forth in the Stipulation and shall implement procedures to place the 

Company in full compliance \.Vith the requirements in the Stipulation and the statutes and 

regulations of the State of Missouri and to maintain those corrective actions at a ll times. 

fT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Company shall pay, and the Depanment of 

Insurance, Financial Institutions and Professional Registration, State of Missouri, shall accept, 

1 All references, unless otherwise noted, are to Missouri Revised Statutes 2000, as amended. 
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the Voluntary Forfeiture of $4,000, payable to the Missouri State School Fund. 

lT IS SO ORDERED. 

[}J \\ TDJESS WHEREOF. 1 have h8reunto set my hand and affixed the seal of my office in 
Jefferson City, Missouri, this d';,. fu day of ~ '-''1 , 20 13. 

,e:::.::;John M. Huff C: __ _ -
Director 
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IN THE DEPART:\1E T OF l~S R.\ CE, FINA,'\'CIAL 
INSTIT TIO. A D PROFE IOXAL REGISTRATION 

TATE OF MJSSO RI 

In Re: 

AMERICAN HERITAGE LIFE 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Market Conduct Investigation 
No. 12023-60534-LH I URANCE COMPA Y 

( AJC #60534) 

It is hereby stipulated and agreed by the Division of Insurance Market RegulaLion 

(hereinafter ··the Division'") and American Heritage Li fe fnsurance Company (NAIC #60534) 

(hereinafter referred to as ·'American Heritage"), as follows: 

\\1 lEREAS. the Oh ision is a unit of the Missouri Department of Insurance. Financial 

lnsututions and Professional Registration (hereinafter ... 1he Department .. ). an agency of the tate 

of Missouri, created and established for administering and enforcing all laws in relation to 

insurance companies doing business in the State in Missouri~ and 

\VHEREAS. American Heritage has been granted a certificate of authority to transact the 

business of insurance in the State of Missouri: and 

\VHEREAS. the Division conducted a ~larket Conduct lnveS1igation of American 

Heritage and prepared repon number 12023-60534-LH: and 

WHEREAS. the report of the Market Conduct Investigation re\ealed that: 

I . American Heritage erroneously indicated on their 2012 calendar declaration for 

the First Steps Program that SB 500 was not applicable as the product had been wilhdra"rn in 

\lissouri when the provisions of SB 500 were for application in 2012, in violation of §3 7 5.1441
: 

2. American Heritage notified the First Steps program and the Department of this 

error and submitted the corrected information. 

WHEREAS. Ameri.can Heritage neither admits nor denies the alleged , iolation of 

§375.1 44 or fac tual findings enumerated in the investigation report; and 

l All references unless otherwise noted, are to M issouri Revised Statutes 2000, as amended. 
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\VHEREAS. American Heritage is of the position that th.is Stipulation of ettlemenl and 

Voluntary Forfeirure is a compromise of disputed facts and legal allegations and that remedial 

action and payment of a forfeiture is merely to resolve the Market Conduct Investigation; and 

\VHEREAS, the Division and American Heritage have agreed to resolve the issues raised 

in the Market Conduct Examination Repon as follows: 

A. cope of Agreement. This Stipulation of Settlement and Voluntar} Forfeiture 

embodies the entire agreement and understanding of the signatories with respect to the subject 

matter contained herein. The signatories hereby declare and represent that no promise. 

inducement or agreement not herein expressed has been made. and acknowledge tha1 the terms 

and condi tions of this agreement are conuactual and not a mere recital. 

B. Remedia l Action. American l leritage took remedial action bringing it into 

compliance \\ith the statutes and reguJations of :'v1issouri for calendar year 2012 and agrees to 

maintain those actions at all times. to reasonably assure that the errors noted in the above

referenced market conduct examinauon report do not recur. Such further remedial actions shall 

include the follo~ing: 

l. American Heritage agrees to make a lump sum payment of one half of one 
percent of direct v.Titten premium pursuant to §3 76.1218. 7 (2). 

C. Compliance. American Heritage agrees to file documentation with the Division 

within 90 days of the entry of a final order to document the payment required b) Paragraph B I 

of this stipulation. 

D. Voluntary Forfeiture. American Heritage agrees, voluntarily and knowingly, to 

surrender and forfeit the sum of S-t.000. such sum payable to the Missouri State School Fund. in 

accordance v. ith §374.280. 

E. Other Penalties. The Di"ision agrees that it \\,ill not seek penalties against 

Amencan Hentage. other than those agreed to in this Stipulation. for the conduct found in 

Market Conduct Investigation 12023-60534-LH. 

F. \ Vai\'er . American Heritage. after being ad\'ised b> legal counsel. does hereby 

voluntarily and knO\\ ingl) waive any and all rights for procedural requirements, including notice 

and an opportunity for a hearing. and re\ ie-w or appeal by any trial or appellate court. which may 
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ha\e othenvise applied to the above referenced Market Conduct ln\'estigation. 

G. ~ on-Admi ion. Kothing m this Stipulation shall be construed as an admission 

b) American Heritage. this Stipulation being part of a compromise settlement to resoh·e disputed 

fac tual and legal allegations arising out of the above referenced market conduct im estigation. 

H. Changes. No changes to this stipulation shall be effective unJess made in writing 

and agreed to by all signatories to the stipulation. 

1. Governing Law. This Stipulation of Settlement and Voluntary Forfeiture shall 

be governed and construed m accordance '"ith the laws of the State of Missouri. 

J. Authorit). The signatories belO\\ represent, acknowledge and warrant that the) 

are aurhonzed to sign this tipulation of Senlemenc and Voluntaf) Forfeiture. 

K. E ffect of tipulation. This Stipulation of ertlemeru and \'olumary Forfeiture 

shall become effective only upon entry of a Final Order by the Director of the Department of 

Insurance, Financial Jnstitutions and Professional Registration (hereinafter the ··Director") 

approving this StipuJation. 

L. Request for an Order . The signatories belo,\ request that the Director issue an 

Order appro, ing this Stipulation of enlement and VolunLaf) Forfeiture and ordering the relief 

agreed to in-the Stipulation. and consent to the issuance of such Order 

DA TED: ] / J ]/ J 3 
I 

DATED: //~/ f UJ ,3 
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Stewart Freilich 
Legal Counsel 
Division oflnsurance Market Regulation 

Life Insurance Company 


